FORM **PTO-1595 RECOF** U.S. DEPARTMENT OF COMMERCE ET (Rev. 6-93) Patent and Trademark Office OMB No. 0651-0011 (exp. 4/94) To the Honorable Commissioner of Patents and Trademarks: Please record the attached original documents or copy thereof. 1. Name of conveying party(ies): 2. Name and address of receiving party(ies) Philip S. Levin Angiosonics Inc. Name: Jon Saltonstall Loi Nguyen Internal Address: Warren Taylor
Additional name(s) of conveying party(ies) attached? ☐ Yes 🍇 No 3. Nature of conveyance: Street Address: 2200 Gateway Center Boulevard **A**ssignment □ Merger ☐ Security Agreement Change of Name Morrisville State: NC 27560 City: □ Other ____ Execution Date: 7/8/99; 7/27/99; 7/23/99 Additional name(s) & address(es) attached? ☐ Yes ☐ No Application number(s) or patent number(s): 09/321,268 If this document is being filed together with a new application, the execution date of the application is: A. Patent Application No.(s) B. Patent No.(s) Additional numbers attached?

Yes
No 5. Name and address of party to whom correspondence 6. Total number of applications and patents involved: concerning document should be mailed: Name: STROOCK & STROOCK & LAVAN LLP 7. Total fee (37 CFR 3.41)...........\$ 40_00 Internal Address: Enclosed Authorized to be charged to deposit account 180 Maiden Lane Street Address: 8. Deposit account number: 19-4709 ZIP: 10038 State: (Attach duplicate copy of this page if paying by deposit account) DO NOT USE THIS SPACE 08/17/1999 DCDATES 00000089 194709 09321268 01 FC:581 40.00 CH 9. Statement and signature. To the best of my knowledge and belief, the foregoing information is true and correct and any attached copy is a true copy of the original document. Matthew W. Siegal, Esq. Reg. No. 32,941 Name of Person Signing Signature Date Total number of pages including cover sheet, attachments, and document:

08-18-1999

ASSIGNMENT

WHEREAS, WE, PHILIP S. LEVIN, a citizen of the United States, residing at 531 Thompson Road, Thompson, CN 06277, JON SALTONSTALL, a citizen of the United States, residing at 58 Till Rock Lane, Norwell, MA 02061; LOI NGUYEN, a citizen of the Unites States, residing at 145 Naples Road, Brookline, MA 02146; and WARREN TAYLOR, a citizen of the United States, residing at 106 Prince Albert Lane, Cary, NC 27511, hereinafter referred to as ASSIGNORS, have invented certain new and useful improvements in ULTRASOUND TRANSMISSION APPARATUS AND METHOD OF USING SAME for which we have executed an application for Letters Patents of the United States on May 27, 1999; as Application Serial No. 09/321,268;

WHEREAS, ANGIOSONICS INC., a U.S. corporation with offices at 2200 Gateway Center Boulevard, Suite 207, Morrisville, North Carolina, 27560, hereinafter referred to as "ASSIGNEE", is desirous of obtaining the entire right, title and interest in, to and under the improvements and the application;

NOW, THEREFORE, in consideration of the sum of One Dollar (\$1.00) to ASSIGNORS in hand paid, and other good and valuable consideration, the receipt of which is hereby acknowledged, ASSIGNORS have sold, assigned, transferred and set over, and by these presents do hereby sell, assign, transfer and set over, unto ASSIGNEE, its successors, legal representatives and assigns, the entire right, title and interest in to and under the improvements, and the application and all divisions, renewals and continuations thereof, and all Letters Patent of the United States that may be granted thereon and all reissues and extensions thereof, and all applications for Letters Patent that may hereafter be filed for the improvements in any country or countries foreign to the United States, and all Letters Patent that may be granted for the improvements in any country or countries foreign to the United States and all extensions, renewals and reissues thereof; and ASSIGNORS hereby authorizes and requests the Commissioner of Patents of the United States, and any Official of any country or countries foreign to the United States whose duty it is to issue patents on applications as aforesaid, to issue all Letters Patent for the improvements to ASSIGNEE, its successors, legal representatives and assigns, in accordance with the terms of this instrument.

and will not execute, any agreement in conflict herewith.

AND ASSIGNORS HEREBY further covenant and agree that ASSIGNOR will communicate to ASSIGNEE, its successors, legal representatives and assigns, any facts known to ASSIGNORS respecting the improvements, and will testify in any legal proceeding, sign all lawful papers, execute all divisional, continuing and reissue applications, make all rightful oaths and generally do everything possible to aid ASSIGNEE, its successors, legal representatives and assigns, to obtain and enforce proper patent protection for the improvements in all countries.

IN LESTIMONY WI	HEREOF, ASSIGNORS have set their hands and sea
to this Assignment.	$\Omega \cap S \cap A$
July 23, 1999 State of CT.	PHILIP 8. LEVIN
State of CT .	V
)	ss.: Thumpson
County of WINDHAM)	1101111 3010
On this 23 Pday of July	$\frac{1}{1}$, 19 $\frac{99}{9}$ before me, a Notary Public in and for
the State and County aforesaid, pers	sonally appeared PHILIP S. LEVIN, to me known and
known to me to be the person of	of that name, who signed and sealed the foregoing
instrument, and he acknowledged th	ne same to be his free act and deed.

July 27, 1999	SA
, , , ,	JON SALTONSTALL
State of MA	
	NEWTON
County of figure)	
On this 27#day of July the State and County aforesaid, personate	1999 before me, a Notary Public in and for ally appeared JON SALTONSTALL, to me known that name, who signed and sealed the foregoing ame to be his free act and deed. Notary Public Faula E. MCUCY MY Commussion Expires: 09124104
On this 27 day of July the State and County aforesaid, person	LOI NGUYEN Newton , 1999 before me, a Notary Public in and for ally appeared LOI NGUYEN, to me known and at name, who signed and sealed the foregoing me to be his free act and deed. Notary Public Notary Public

<u>J./4 8</u> , 19 <i>9</i> 9	Warn Tak
	WARREN TAYLOR
State of North Capolina)
) ss.:
State of North Carolina County of Orange)
On this 15th day of July	, 1999 before me, a Notary Public in and for
the State and County aforesaid, p	personally appeared WARREN TAYLOR, to me known
and known to me to be the pers	son of that name, who signed and sealed the foregoing
instrument, and he acknowledged	I the same to be his free act and deed.
	Deborah D. Chiss
	Notary Public

4

6979v